

PERTH, FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2023 No. 154

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

	Pa
Fire and Emergency Services	38
Local Government	38
Marine/Maritime	38
Minerals and Petroleum	38
Parliament	
Planning	
Public Notices	38
Racing, Gaming and Liquor	38
Transport	38

LG403

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Augusta Margaret River BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from this date determined that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Augusta Margaret River as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land—

Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	• All those portions of land being Lots 1 to 14 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 425785.

Tim Fraser, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

LG404

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Dowerin

REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2022

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Dowerin resolved on 15 February 2022 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Dowerin Repeal Local Law 2022.

2. Commencement

This local law commences 14 days after the date on which it is published in the Government Gazette.

3. Application

This local law applies throughout the district.

4. Repeal

The following local laws are repealed—

- (a) Municipality of Dowerin Local Government Model By-law (Prevention of Damage to Streets), No 1 published in the Government Gazette on 18 February 1965; and
- (b) Municipality of Dowerin Local Government Model By-laws No 7—Removal and Disposal of Obstructing Animals or Vehicles published in the Government Gazette on 18 February 1965.

Dated 25th October 2023.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Dowerin was hereunto affixed by authority of its Council in the presence of—

Mr. ROBERT TREPP, President. Mr. DAVID SINGE, Chief Executive Officer.

LG405

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

 $Shire\ of\ Augusta-Margaret\ River$

BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 17 November2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Augusta-Margaret River as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 38 to 50 inclusive and Lots 55 to 60 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 423807.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.